Document Return Address: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 12550 S.E. 93<sup>rd</sup> Ave Ste. 400 MAC# P6083-041 Clackamas, OR 97015 Loan # 0061903456 Prepared by: Natalya Kravets\_ 2007-009817 Klamath County, Oregon



05/31/2007 03:49:49 PM

Fee: \$76.00

# PERMANENT LOAN EXTENSION AGREEMENT MODIFICATION NEW CONSTRUCTION

ATE: 63091685

This Permanent Loan Extension Agreement (this "Agreement") is made to be effective as of the 29<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2007, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend, supplement and extend the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, Deed or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") dated as of the 12<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2007, executed by the undersigned Borrower(s) (referred to herein as "Borrower", whether one or more), in favor of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Lender"). (Lender and its successors and assigns shall be referred to herein as the "Note Holder".) The Security Instrument secures a Note (the "Note") dated the same date as the Security Instrument payable to the order of Lender. All terms defined in the Security Instrument shall have the same meaning in this Agreement and all other terms of the Security Instrument not amended hereby remain in full force and effect.

# ORIGINAL MORTGAGE RECORDING INFORMATION

Document Number : M-06-08074 Date of Recording: 04/25/2006 County, State of Recording :Klamath County, Oregon Book and Page Number

**Property Address 11143 SISKIN LANE** 

KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

**ADDITIONAL COVENANTS.** In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower (and each Borrower if more than one) further covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. **PERMANENT LOAN.** The Security Instrument, as amended and extended by this Agreement, secures a permanent mortgage loan that replaces a construction loan between Lender and Borrower dated the same date as the Security Instrument and evidenced by the Note with a Construction Loan Addendum Amending Note. The Note, as amended by a Permanent Loan Addendum Amending Note, evidences the permanent mortgage loan. Upon execution of this Agreement and the Permanent Loan Addendum, the terms and conditions of the Construction Loan Addendum Amending Note shall be of no further force and effect.
- 2. **DEFINITIONS.** The definitions set forth in the Security Instrument are amended as follows:

"Lender". Lender's address is Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., P.O. Box 10304, Des Moines, IA 50306-0304.

"Note". The Note states that the Borrower owes Lender Four Hundred and Seventeen Thousand Dollars (U.S. \$417,000.00) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than June 01, 2037.

# John

NMFL# 0017 (PLEA) Rev 3/20/2007 Permanent Loan Extension Agreement/Modification Agreement 1 of 2

Riders". Riders are to be executed i	•	
<ul> <li> ⊠Adjustable</li> <li>Rate Rider</li> <li> □Balloon Rider</li> <li> □VA Rider</li> </ul>	o ☐Condominium Rider o ☐PUD Rider o ☐Biweekly Payment Rider	<ul> <li>□Second Home Rider</li> <li>□ 1-4 Family Rider</li> <li>□ ⊠Other(s) [specify] Perm Loan Ext</li> </ul>
Agree		
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower acc Addendum.	cepts and agrees to the terms and	covenants contained in this
BORROWER(S)		
Name: DOUGLAS G. WIERENGA		la V. Hafner
STATE OF CRECOTOR County ss: Klamator County show that whose name(s) is acknowledged before me that, being the same voluntarily and as his/her County show the same voluntarily shows the same voluntarily show the same voluntarily sho	fheir act on the day the same bears seal of office this 3 () day of M	ance, and who is/are know to me, onveyance, he/she/fney executed
	10	un Sholleto
Name THE STATE OF Oregon COUNTY OF Clackamas	Nota	OFFICIAL SEAL PAM SHELLITO NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 399317 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 8, 2009
OOTVII OI CIACRAIIIAS		
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authorized President of Loan Documentation whose name is subscribed to the four the same for the purpose and constant deed of said Corporation.	on of Wells Fargo Home Mortgag pregoing instrument and acknowled	e, known to me to be the person ged to me that he/she executed
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authorized President of Loan Documentation whose name is subscribed to the found the same for the purpose and considerations.	on of Wells Fargo Home Mortgagoregoing instrument and acknowled ideration therein expressed, in the	e, known to me to be the person ged to me that he/she executed capacity therein stated, as the act

## EXHIBIT A

Lot 40, RUNNING Y RESORT, PHASE I, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.

CODE 052 MAP 3808-004CO TL 00800 KEY #881323

# FIXED/ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER

(One-Year Treasury Index - Rate Caps)

day of MAY, 2007 THIS FIXED/ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER is made this 30TH and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Fixed/Adjustable Rate Note (the "Note") to WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

("Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at: 11143 SISKIN LANE, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

[Property Address]

THE NOTE PROVIDES FOR A CHANGE IN BORROWER'S FIXED INTEREST RATE TO AN ADJUSTABLE INTEREST RATE. THE NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT BORROWER'S ADJUSTABLE INTEREST RATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE BORROWER MUST PAY.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

# A. ADJUSTABLE RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES

%. The Note also The Note provides for an initial fixed interest rate of 6.250 provides for a change in the initial fixed rate to an adjustable interest rate, as follows:

#### 4. ADJUSTABLE INTEREST RATE AND MONTHLY PAYMENT CHANGES (A) Change Dates

The initial fixed interest rate I will pay will change to an adjustable interest rate on the first day of , and the adjustable interest rate I will pay may change on that JUNE, 2017 day every 12th month thereafter. The date on which my initial fixed interest rate changes to an adjustable interest rate, and each date on which my adjustable interest rate could change, is called a "Change Date."

#### 0061903456

MULTISTATE FIXED/ADJUSTABLE RATE RIDER - ONE-YEAR TREASURY INDEX- Single Family -Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

-843R (0006) Form,3182 1/01 Initials: Page 1 of 4

VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800)521-7291

#### (B) The Index

Beginning with the first Change Date, my adjustable interest rate will be based on an Index. The "Index" is the weekly average yield on United States Treasury securities adjusted to a constant maturity of one year, as made available by the Federal Reserve Board. The most recent Index figure available as of the date 45 days before each Change Date is called the "Current Index."

If the Index is no longer available, the Note Holder will choose a new index that is based upon comparable information. The Note Holder will give me notice of this choice.

### (C) Calculation of Changes

Before each Change Date, the Note Holder will calculate my new interest rate by adding TWO AND THREE-QUARTERS percentage points (2.750 %) to the Current Index. The Note Holder will then round the result of this addition to the nearest one-eighth of one percentage point (0.125%). Subject to the limits stated in Section 4(D) below, this rounded amount will be my new interest rate until the next Change Date.

The Note Holder will then determine the amount of the monthly payment that would be sufficient to repay the unpaid principal that I am expected to owe at the Change Date in full on the Maturity Date at my new interest rate in substantially equal payments. The result of this calculation will be the new amount of my monthly payment.

#### (D) Limits on Interest Rate Changes

The interest rate I am required to pay at the first Change Date will not be greater than 11.250 % or less than 2.750 %. Thereafter, my adjustable interest rate will never be increased or decreased on any single Change Date by more than two percentage points from the rate of interest I have been paying for the preceding 12 months. My interest rate will never be greater than 11.250 %.

#### (E) Effective Date of Changes

My new interest rate will become effective on each Change Date. I will pay the amount of my new monthly payment beginning on the first monthly payment date after the Change Date until the amount of my monthly payment changes again.

## (F) Notice of Changes

The Note Holder will deliver or mail to me a notice of any changes in my initial fixed interest rate to an adjustable interest rate and of any changes in my adjustable interest rate before the effective date of any change. The notice will include the amount of my monthly payment, any information required by law to be given to me and also the title and telephone number of a person who will answer any question I may have regarding the notice.

## B. TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY OR A BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN BORROWER

1. Until Borrower's initial fixed interest rate changes to an adjustable interest rate under the terms stated in Section A above, Uniform Covenant 18 of the Security Instrument shall read as follows:

**P-843R** (0006)

Page 2 of 4

Form 3182 1/01

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 18, "Interest in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, interest transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender oversises this option, Lender shall give Porrower notice of acceleration. The

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 15 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand

2. When Borrower's initial fixed interest rate changes to an adjustable interest rate under the terms stated in Section A above, Uniform Covenant 18 of the Security Instrument described in Section B1 above shall then cease to be in effect, and the provisions of Uniform Covenant 18 of the Security Instrument shall

be amended to read as follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section "Interest in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by

Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law. Lender also shall not exercise this option if:

(a) Borrower causes to be submitted to Lender information required by Lender to evaluate the intended transferee as if a new loan were being made to the transferee; and (b) Lender reasonably determines that Lender's security will not be impaired by the loan assumption and that the risk of a breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument is acceptable to Lender.

To the extent permitted by Applicable Law, Lender may charge a reasonable fee as a condition to Lender's consent to the loan assumption. Lender also may require the transferee to sign an assumption agreement that is acceptable to Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep all the promises and agreements made in the Note and in this Security Instrument. Borrower will continue to be obligated under the Note and this Security Instrument unless Lander releases Porrower in writing Lender releases Borrower in writing.

If Lender exercises the option to require immediate payment in full, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 15 within which Borrower must pay all

**EMP\_843R** (0006)

Page 3 of 4

Initials:

Form 3182 1/01

sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed/Adjustable Rate Rider.

Hafre (Seal) -Borrower	Pamela C. HAFNE	(Seal) -Borrower	DOUGLAS G. WIERENGA
(Seal) -Borrower		(Seal) -Borrower	
(Seal) -Borrower		(Seal)	
(Seal) -Borrower		(Seal) -Borrower	

# PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 30TH day of , and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date, given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

(the

"Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at: 11143 SISKIN LANE, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

#### [Property Address]

The Property includes, but is not limited to, a parcel of land improved with a dwelling, together with other such parcels and certain common areas and facilities, as described in COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

(the "Declaration"). The Property is a part of a planned unit development known as

RUNNING Y RESORT, PHASE 1

#### [Name of Planned Unit Development]

(the "PUD"). The Property also includes Borrower's interest in the homeowners association or equivalent entity owning or managing the common areas and facilities of the PUD (the "Owners Association") and the uses, benefits and proceeds of Borrower's interest.

**PUD COVENANTS.** In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. PUD Obligations. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the PUD's Constituent Documents. The "Constituent Documents" are the (i) Declaration; (ii) articles of incorporation, trust instrument or any equivalent document which creates the Owners Association; and (iii) any by-laws or other rules or regulations of the Owners Association. Borrower shall promptly pay, when due, all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the Constituent Documents.

0061903456

MULTISTATE PUD RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Page 1 of 3

VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800)521-7291

Form 3150 1/01

7R (0008)

B. Property Insurance. So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master" or "blanket" policy insuring the Property which is satisfactory to Lender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts (including deductible levels), for the periods, and against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in Section 3 for the Periodic Payment to Lender of the yearly premium installments for property insurance on the Property; and (ii) Borrower's obligation under Section 5 to maintain property insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy.

What Lender requires as a condition of this waiver can change during the term of the loan.

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required property insurance coverage provided by the master or blanket policy.

In the event of a distribution of property insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, or to common areas and facilities of the PUD, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. Lender shall apply the proceeds to the sums secured by the Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

- C. Public Liability Insurance. Borrower shall take such actions as may be reasonable to insure that the Owners Association maintains a public liability insurance policy acceptable in form, amount, and extent of coverage to Lender.
- **D. Condemnation.** The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, payable to Borrower in connection with any condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property or the common areas and facilities of the PUD, or for any conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. Such proceeds shall be applied by Lender to the sums secured by the Security Instrument as provided in Section 11.
- E. Lender's Prior Consent. Borrower shall not, except after notice to Lender and with Lender's prior written consent, either partition or subdivide the Property or consent to: (i) the abandonment or termination of the PUD, except for abandonment or termination required by law in the case of substantial destruction by fire or other casualty or in the case of a taking by condemnation or eminent domain; (ii) any amendment to any provision of the "Constituent Documents" if the provision is for the express benefit of Lender; (iii) termination of professional management and assumption of self-management of the Owners Association; or (iv) any action which would have the effect of rendering the public liability insurance coverage maintained by the Owners Association unacceptable to Lender.
- F. Remedies. If Borrower does not pay PUD dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph F shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

7R (0008)

Page 2 of 3

Form 3150 1/01

Initials Up K

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accep	ts and agrees	to the terms and provisions conta	ined in this PUD
Douglas G. WIERENGA	(Seal)	Pamela V. Hafner	(Seal) -Borrower
	(Seal)		(Seal)
	-Borrower		-Borrower
	(Seal)		(Seal)
	-Borrower		-Borrower
	(Seal)		-Borrower
	-Borrower		-Bollowei
7R (0008)	Page	3 of 3	Form 3150 1/01

# SECOND HOME RIDER

THIS SECOND HOME RIDER is made this 30TH day of MAY, 2007, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower" whether there are one or more persons undersigned) to secure Borrower's Note to WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

(the "Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument (the "Property"), which is located at:
11143 SISKIN LANE, KLAMATH FALLS, OR 97601

[Property Address]

In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree that Sections 6 and 8 of the Security Instrument are deleted and are replaced by the following:

- 6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, and shall only use, the Property as Borrower's second home. Borrower shall keep the Property available for Borrower's exclusive use and enjoyment at all times, and shall not subject the Property to any timesharing or other shared ownership arrangement or to any rental pool or agreement that requires Borrower either to rent the Property or give a management firm or any other person any control over the occupancy or use of the Property.
- 8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's second home.

0061903456

-365R (0011)

MULTISTATE SECOND HOME RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Page 1 of 2

VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800)521-7291

Form 3890 1/01

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borro Second Home Rider.	ower accepts and	agrees to the terms and provisions	contained in this
Dayle Museum DOUGLAS G. WIERENGA	(Seal) - Borrower	Pamela V. Hapne PAMELA V. HAFNER	(Seal) - Borrower
	(Seal)		(Seal) - Borrower
	(Seal) - Borrower	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(Seal) - Borrower
	(Seal) - Borrower		(Seal) - Borrower
<b>265R</b> (0011)	Page	2 of 2	Form 3890 1/01